

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
ARTEMIO M. ILAGAN, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ENGRACIA UNGACTA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF GUAM
— ♦ —

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER; CATO INSTITUTE; GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE; OWNERS COUNCIL OF AMERICA; AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL; BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY;
CHAPMAN CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE;
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION; NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION; ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION; 1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW; MACKINAC CENTER; RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE; AND CONSTITUTIONAL AND PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ♦ —
Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake, *Of Counsel*
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048
Karen.Harned@nfib.org

Ilya Somin
Counsel of Record
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae *Counsel for Amici Curiae*
Dated: January 7, 2013

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER;
CATO INSTITUTE; GOLDWATER INSTITUTE;
OWNERS COUNCIL OF AMERICA;
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL;
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY;
CHAPMAN CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE; MOUNTAIN
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION; NEW
ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION; ATLANTIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION; 1851 CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW; MACKINAC
CENTER; RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE; AND
CONSTITUTIONAL AND PROPERTY LAW
PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court rule 37.2(b), *Amici curiae*, the National Federation of Independent Business (“NFIB”) Small Business Legal Center; Cato Institute; Owners Council of America; American Forest Resource Council; Becket Fund for Religious Liberty; Chapman Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence; Mountain States Legal Foundation; New England Legal Foundation; Atlantic Legal Foundation; 1851 Center for Constitutional Law; Mackinac Center; Rutherford Institute; and Constitutional and Property Law Professors, respectfully request leave of this Court to file the following brief in support of the petitioners in the above captioned matter. In support of the motion, the *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. STATE SUPREME COURTS AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS DISAGREE OVER THE DEFINITION OF A PRETEXTUAL TAKING	4
A. State Supreme Courts and Federal Courts Emphasizing the Intentions of Condemning Authorities.....	5
B. Courts Emphasizing the Magnitude and Distribution of Expected Benefits.....	7

C.	Courts Focusing on the Extent of the Pre-Condernation Planning Process	8
D.	The Presence of a Known Private Beneficiary.....	9
E.	Courts That Virtually Define Pretextual Takings Out of Existence	10
	1. The <i>Atlantic Yards</i> Cases.....	11
	2. The <i>Kaur</i> Case.....	12
	3. The Supreme Court of Guam Ignored All Four Possible Indications of Pretext in the Present Case.....	13
	a. Evidence of Pretextual Motive	13
	b. Evidence That the Ungactas Are the Primary Beneficiaries of the Taking	14
	c. Lack of Careful, Objective Planning	14

- d. There is no Dispute that the Ungactas were Identifiable Private Beneficiaries of the Taking 15

- II. THE COURT MUST ESTABLISH CLEAR STANDARDS FOR PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF NUMEROUS PROPERTY OWNERS AGAINST ABUSIVE CONDEMNATIONS DRIVEN BY FAVORITISM 16
 - A. Blight and Economic-Development Takings Threaten Numerous Property Owners 16
 - B. Post-*Kelo* Eminent Domain Reform Laws Have Not Eliminated the Problem of Pretextual Takings..... 18

- III. THE PRESENT CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO DEFINE THE MEANING OF PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS..... 19

- IV. THE COURT SHOULD USE THIS CASE AS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONSIDER OVERRULING *KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON*..... 21

A. *Kelo* has Been Subject to Widespread Criticism 22

B. *Kelo* was Decided on the Basis of Seriously Flawed Reasoning..... 23

C. *Kelo* has not yet Generated Substantial Reliance Interests 25

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A

I. Statement of Interest for the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center 1a

II. Statement of Interest for the Cato Institute 3a

III. Statement of Interest for the Goldwater Institute..... 4a

IV. Statement of Interest for the Owners Council of America 6a

V. Statement of Interest for the American Forest Resource Council..... 9a

VI. Statement of Interest for the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty ... 10a

VII.	Statement of Interest for the Chapman Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence.....	11a
VIII.	Statement of Interest for the Mountain States Legal Foundation	13a
IX.	Statement of Interest for the New England Legal Foundation	14a
X.	Statement of Interest for the Atlantic Legal Foundation.....	16a
XI.	Statement of Interest for the 1851 Center for Constitutional Law	18a
XII.	Statement of Interest for the Mackinac Center	19a
XIII.	Statement of Interest for the Rutherford Institute.....	20a
XIV.	Statement of Interest for the Constitutional and Property Law Professors	21a
	a. Statement of Interest for Professor James Ely	21a
	b. Statement of Interest for Professor David Callies	22a

c.	Statement of Interest for Professor Todd Zywicki	24a
d.	Statement of Interest for Professor Randy Barnett.....	25a
e.	Statement of Interest for Professor Eric Claeys	26a
f.	Statement of Interest for Professor D. Benjamin Barros	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redev. Agency,</i> 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	7, 15
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.,</i> 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i> 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....	6-7
<i>Armendariz v. Penman,</i> 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Bd. of County Com'rs of Muskogee County v. Lowery,</i> 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....	23
<i>Benson v. State,</i> 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006).....	23
<i>Carole Media v. N.J. Transit Corp.,</i> 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney,</i> 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio, 2006).....	22
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency,</i> 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	7

<i>County of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	6
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	26
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Franco v. D.C.</i> , 39 A.3d 890 (D.C. 2012)	8
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	2-3, 10, 11
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	2, 20
<i>In re Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)	12, 13
<i>In re O'Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	5

<i>J.D. Francis, Inc. v. Bremer County</i> , 2011 WL 978651 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2011)	6
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp</i> , 892 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235 (N.Y. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21, 25
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	9
<i>MHC Fin Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)	8
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	5, 9
<i>Montejo v. La.</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	21, 23, 26
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	26
<i>R. I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	9

Ranch de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga,
 2012 WL 2501075
 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2012) 6

Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance,
 2 U.S. 304, 2 Dal. 304 (1795)..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 2, 24, 25

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) 4

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Barton Hinkle, *Opponents Made Best Case
 for Takings Amendment*,
 RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH, Nov. 7, 2012 25

Abdon Pallasch, *Scalia Offers Ruling:
 Deep Dish v. Thin Crust?* CHICAGO SUN-TIMES,
 Feb. 13, 2012..... 22

Amy Lavine & Norman Oder,
*Urban Redevelopment Policy, Judicial
 Deference to Unaccountable Agencies, and
 Reality in Brooklyn’s Atlantic Yards Project*,
 42 URB. LAW. 287 (2010) 11

Damon Root, *When Public Power Is Used for Private Gain*,
 REASON.COM (Oct. 8, 2009),
 available at <http://reason.com/archives/2009/10/08/when-public-power-is-used-for> 12

Daniel Kelly, *Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism*,
 17 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 173 (2009) 3

Dick Carpenter & John Ross, *Testing O'Connor And Thomas: Does The Use Of Eminent Domain Target Poor And Minority Communities?*,
 46 URBAN STUD. 2447 (2009) 17

Ilya Somin, *Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings after Kelo*,
 15 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 183 (2007).... 16, 17, 23, 24

Ilya Somin, *Let There Be Blight: Blight Condemnations in New York after Goldstein and Kaur*,
 38 Fordham Urban L. J. 1193 (2011)..... 11, 13

Ilya Somin, *The Judicial Reaction to Kelo*, 4 ALB. GOV'T L. REV. 1 (2011)..... 3, 25

Ilya Somin, *The Limits of Backlash: Assessing the Political Response to Kelo*,
 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2100 (2009) 18, 19, 22

James T. Ely, Jr., <i>“Poor Relation” Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 39	23, 25
John Paul Stevens, Address at University of Alabama School of Law, Albritton Lecture (Nov. 16, 2011), available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/1.pdf	24
Marc Mihaly & Turner Smith, <i>Kelo’s Trail: A Survey of State and Federal Legislative and Judicial Activity Five Years Later</i> , 38 ECOLOGY L.Q. 703 (2011)	18
Martin E. Gold & Lynne B. Sagalyn, <i>The Use and Abuse of Blight in Eminent Domain</i> , 38 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1119 (2011)	19
Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>The Neglected Political Economy of Eminent Domain</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. 101 (2006)	17
Richard A. Epstein, Supreme Neglect: How to Revive Constitutional Protection for Private Property (2008)	23
